

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
DONNIKA IVY, ET AL.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

COMMISSIONER MIKE MORATH,  
TEXAS COMMISSIONER OF EDUCATION,

*Respondent.*

—◆—  
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Fifth Circuit**

—◆—  
**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS**

—◆—  
JOE T. SANDERS, II  
*Counsel of Record*  
SANDERS BAJWA LLP  
919 Congress Ave.,  
Suite 750  
Austin, TX 78701  
512-535-5241  
jsanders@sandersbajwa.com

ABIGAIL FRANK  
JAMES C. HARRINGTON  
WAYNE KRAUSE YANG  
TEXAS CIVIL RIGHTS PROJECT  
1405 Montopolis Dr.  
Austin, TX 78741

OLGA KOBZAR  
SCOTT, DOUGLASS &  
McCONNICO, L.L.P.  
303 Colorado St., Suite 2400  
Austin, TX 78701  
512-495-6300

*Attorneys for Petitioners*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
ARGUMENT .....	1
I. Recent Amendments do not change the impact of this case .....	1
II. This Court should grant the Petition to resolve pervasive confusion as to when Title II liability arises in a public/private arrangement .....	6
III. The TEA's attempt to revive jurisdiction- al concerns is meritless and should be disregarded .....	8
CONCLUSION .....	10

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

## FEDERAL CASES

<i>Andrews v. Lakeshore Rehab. Hosp.</i> , 140 F.3d 1405 (11th Cir. 1998).....	4
<i>ELCA Enterprises, Inc. v. Sisco Equip. Rental &amp; Sales, Inc.</i> , 53 F.3d 186 (8th Cir. 1995) .....	3
<i>Equal Rights Ctr. v. Dist. of Columbia</i> , 741 F. Supp. 2d 273 (D.D.C. 2010) .....	9
<i>F.D.I.C. v. SLE, Inc.</i> , 722 F.3d 264 (5th Cir. 2013) .....	5
<i>Froning's, Inc. v. Johnston Feed Serv., Inc.</i> , 568 F.2d 108 (8th Cir. 1978) .....	5
<i>General Battery Corp. v. Globe-Union, Inc.</i> , 100 F.R.D. 258 (D. Del. 1982) .....	3
<i>Indep. Hous. Servs. of San Francisco v. Fill- more Ctr. Assocs.</i> , 840 F. Supp. 1328 (N.D. Cal. 1993) .....	7
<i>Organic Cow, LLC v. Ctr. for New England Dairy Compact Research</i> , 335 F.3d 66 (2d Cir. 2003) .....	4
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997) .....	9, 10
<i>Reeves v. Queen City Transp.</i> , 10 F. Supp. 2d 1181 (D. Colo. 1998) .....	7
<i>Wendel v. Florida Dep't of Highway Safety &amp; Motor Vehicles</i> , 80 F. Supp. 3d 1297 (M.D. Fla. 2015).....	7

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

## STATE CASES

<i>Paxton v. State Dep't of Tax and Revenue</i> , 451 S.E.2d 779 (W. Va. 1994).....	6
<i>Winborne v. Virginia Lottery</i> , 677 S.E.2d 304 (Va. 2009).....	6

## STATUTES AND RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 25(c).....	3, 4
Texas House Bill 1786 .....	1, 2, 3

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

2015 Tex. Sess. Law Serv. Ch. 1044 (HB 1786).....	3
7C Fed. Prac. & Proc. Civ. § 1958 (3d ed. April 2015) .....	4, 5
Findings and Purposes of ADA Amendments Act of 2008, Pub. L. No. 110-325, § 2, Sept. 25, 2008, 122 Stat. 3553 .....	8
